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November 4, 1996

11:34 am, Apr 16, 2009

Alameda County

Unocal Corporation Environmental Health

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155
San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Robert A. Boust

RE: Quarterly Data Report
Unocal Service Station #7376
4191 First Street

Pleasanton. California
Dear Mr. Boust:

This data report presents the results of the most recent quarter of monitoring and sampling of the
monitoring wells at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Ing,

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this quarter are indicated in Table 1.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or
sheen. The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground
water flow direction during the most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on September 18, 1996. Prior to sampling, the wells were each
purged of between 2.5 and 13 gallons of water. During purging operations, the field parameters pH,
temperature, and electrical conductivity were recorded on the purging/sampling data sheets which are
attached to this report. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and where possible, a
minimum of approximately three casing volumes had been removed from each well, samples were then
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-
liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and
stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment
and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water
samples collected to date are summarized in Table 2. The concentrations of Total Petrolewn
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and benzene detected in the ground water samples

2401 Stanwall Driva, Suite 400, Concord, CA 84520
TEL: {510} 602-3120 FAX: (510) 583-1918
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collected this quarier are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.
LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy ot this report should be sent t0 Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency.

If you have any gquestions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at
(510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
s “ R TR N

A

Haig (Gary) Tejirian

Senior Staff Geologist

- T—— ENGINEERiNG
‘3/ i 7 BEOLOGIST

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G,
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
Purging/Sampling Data Sheets

ce: Mr. Robert H. Kezerian, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc,
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Table 1
Summary of Moenitoring Data

o

(Monitored and Sampled on September 18, 1996)

MWI1 287.09 79.90 86,39 0 No s
MW2B 283.97 81.08 85.25 0 No 2.5
MW3 284.17 82.84 94.10 0 No 6
MW4 205.36 73.67 94.99 0 No 13
MW35 209.03 64.20 72.58 0 No 5.5
MW6 284.05 79.07 88.09 0 No 6
No
{Monitorcd and Sampled on June 15, 1996)
MWI1 261.92 75.07 86.40 0 Na 8
MW2B 201.84 73.21 85.25 0 No B.5
MW3 201.88 75.13 84 .09 0 No 13
{Monitored and Sampled on March 1, 1996)
MW1 291.90 75.00 86.39 0 No 8
MW2B 201,78 73.27 85.25 0 No 8.5
MW3 261.83 75.18 94.10 0 No 13
(Monitored and Sampled on December 12, 1995)
MWI1 289.44 77.55 86.47 0 No 6.5
MW2B 289.09 75.96 85.33 0 No 6.5
MW3 289.28 77.713 94.20 0 No ‘ 11.5

MW1 366.99
MW2B 365.05
MW3 367.01
MW4 369.03
MW3 363.23

MWo 363.12
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well casings.

The elevations of the top of the well cagings were surveyed relative to City of Pleasanton Benchmark V1,

a brass disk on the north curb of Ray Street, approximately 200 feet northwest of the centerline of First Street
(elevation = 367.17 fect Mean Sea Level).
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MWw2

MW2B

MW3

MWw4

MW35

MWwe

12/7/%4 - ND ND ND ND ND -
3/1/93 120 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.3 -
6/1/95 34+t 130 1.0 2.5 0.79 4.5 --
9/6/95 690 ND ND ND ND ND &
12/12/95 190+ ND ND ND ND ND -
3/1/96 56 ND ND ND ND ND 370
6/15/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND 270
O/18/96 130+ ND ND ND ND ND 590

12/7/94  WELL WAS DAMAGED
2/7/95  WELL WAS DESTROYED

3/1/95 320 ND ND ND ND ND -
6/1/95 280 350 19 5.8 ND 7.7 -
9/6/95 ND ND 90 ND ND ND §
12/12/65 8507 1,200 630 ND 15 57 &%
3/1/96 8707 1,000 620 ND ND 5.3 4,300
6/15/96 420 910 350 ND ND ND 3,700
9/18/96 600 1,200 95 ND ND ND 5,200
12/7/94 - ND ND ND ND ND --
3/1/95 140+ ND ND 1.1 ND 1.1 -
6/1/95 140+ 62 7.8 0.90 ND 1.6 --
9/6/95 BBOTT 4,100 380 490 130 710 &
12/12/95 3,1001 19,000 600 380 2,100 3,300 g8
3/1/96 1,500+ 3,400 950 3.2 1,900 290 59
6/15/96 400F 780 190 B.8 3.8 4.0 630
9/18/96 170 2,800 340 12 11 110 2,500
9/18/90 200 160 14 ND ND .6 ND
9/18/96 4, 7001+ 36,000 6,700 410 730 6,500 4,100
0/18/96 ND 160 54 ND ND ND ND

T Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and
non-diesel mixture.

Tt Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

g Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the
ground water sample collected from this well.

L1 Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste
and odor threshold of 40 ug/L in the sample collected from this well.

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether.

ND = Non-detectable.

— Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ng/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: The detection limit for results reported as NI by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoling) quantification range
used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12, Since August 1, 1995, the quantification range used
by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - CI2,

Laboratory analyses data prior to March 1, 1995 were provided by Kaprealian Enginecring, Inc,
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. Sequoia th Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wigel Lang Walnut Cresk, CA 84598 (510) 988-9600 TAX (510) 988-9673

v AnalYtical £19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 9210100

Glient Project ID:  Unocal #73?5.‘41 o1 1rst 5t, Pleasanton Sarnbi : .
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Sep 20, 1996
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mad. /8020 Reported: Oct 9, 1996

First Sample #: 609-1267

ttantion: .Jarrel Grider

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeahle Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pa/L g/l pa/L pa/L pa/L
609-1267 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND
609-1268 MwzB 1,200 95 ND ND ND
609-1269 MW3 2,800 340 12 1 110
609-1270 Mw4 160 14 ND ND 1.6
609-1271 MW5 35,000 6,700 410 730 6,500
609-1272 MWEG 160 54 ND ND ND
[ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 |

Total Purgeable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons are guantltated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND ware not prasent above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1894

Slgnature on File
Alan B. Kemp

Praject Manager Page 1of 2
6091267 MPD <13
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B SeqUOia QSU Chesapeake [rive Redwewad Cily, CA 94053.415} 364-0600 FAX (415) 364.9253

404 B, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 (510) 98B-9600 FAX (310) 9y8-4573

v An alytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-8600 FAX (916) 521-0100

24M Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descrlpt:  Water ' Fleceived;
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
= Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample # B0o-1267

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult. Date  Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QGC Limits:
70130
609-1267 MW1 - 1.0 09/28/96 HP-2 o3
609-1268 MwWzB Gasoline 1.0 09/28/96 HF-2 75
609-1269 MW3 Gasoline 20 09/28/96 HP-2 a7
609—1 270 Mw4 Gasoline 1.0 09/28/96 HP-2 112
609-1271 MWs Gasollne 500 09/28/96 HPF-2 110
609-1272 MW6 Gasollne 1.0 09/28/96 HP-2 114

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1894

Signature on File
Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page2of2
B091267.MPD <2 =

o



ot SeqUOia .680 Chesapeake Drive Re:dw(_‘u)u.‘i._(:ily, CA 940(3. (415) 364-9(:00 TAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Cresk, CA 94598 (510) 9RR-9A00 FAX (510¥) 9RR.9673
Analytical §19 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. . Sample Descript:  Water

- Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: MTBE (EPA 8020 Mod.)

: Attention: Jarrel Grider First Sample #:  609-1267 Analyzed: Sep 28, 1996
Reported: Oct 9, 1996

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (EPA 8020 Mod.)
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detectlon Limit Result
mg/L my/L
609-1267 MW1 250 580
609-1268 Mw2g 250 5,200
609-1269 MW3 40 2,500
609—1 270 Mw4 40 N.D.
609-1271 MW5 250 4,100
609-1272 MW8a 40 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detactlon.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1894

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
6091267 MPD =3+




: Sequoia

W Analytical

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 300
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Jarral Cricder

.680 Chesapeake [Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwaond Clty, CA 94063.(415} 364-9600

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(510) 983-0600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 3649233
FAX (510) 988-9673
TAX (916) 921-0100

Clik
Sample Matrix;
Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

e

EPA 3510,/8015 Mod.
609-1267

Received:

Reparting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
za/L 609-1267 609-1268 609-1269 608-1270 609-1271 609-1272
MW1* MW2B MW3 Mw4 MW5* MW6
Extractable
Hydrocatbons 50 130 600 170 200 4,700 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Dieaal Diezel Diesel Unidentifiad
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
=C20 <C15
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 10 1.0
Date Extracted: 9/27,/96 9/27/96  B/27/96 9/27/96  9/27/96 9/27 /96
Date Analyzed: 9/27/96 8/27/96  9/27/96  9/27/96  9/30/96 8/27 /96
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HF-3B HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reperting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

Pleasa Note:

*Thesa samples do not appesar to contain diesel, "Unidentified hydrocarbens < G18" are probably
gasaoline; "=~ C20" refers to unidentlfled hydrocarbons in the total oil and grease rangs,

6021267 MPD w4




.6HU Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 25834

Redwood Ciry, CA 9406’(415} 364-9600
(510} 988-9600
(@16) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-5233
TAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (316) 921-0100

- Sequoia
. @ Analytical

PDS Services Client Projé'é't ID: Unocal #7376, 4191 1rst St, Pleasanten
2401 Stanwell Dr., Sta. 300 Matrix: Liguid
Concord, CA 84520

Attention: Jarrel Crider

QC Sample Group: 609126-2

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

P

Reported: Oct 9, 1996

ANALYTE Benzens Teluena Ethyl Hylenes il
Banzene
Method: EPA 8020 ERA 8020 EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: Fa) T zr zZT I. Dalvand
MS/MSD ‘
Batch#; MS092896 MS082895 Ms092895 MS092896 BLKOGZ786
Date Prepared: 9/28/96 5/28/06 4/28,/96 9/28/96 Q/27 /96
Date Analyzed: 9/28/96 9/ 28,96 9/28/96 9/28/986 9/27 /56
Instrument 1.D. #; HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-38
Cong. Spiked: 10/L 10 g /L 10 pg/L 30 pig/L A0 pg /L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 120 118 129 g1 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 130 118 137 89 78
Relative %
Difference: 8.0 0.0 8.0 2.2 5.6

LCS Batch#: LC5092806 LCS092805 LCE092806  LCS09ZE96E LCS092796
Date Prepared: 9/28/96 9/28 /06 9/28/96 o/28/96 9/27 /96
Date Analyzed: 9/28/96 9/28/96 9/28/96 /28,96 5/27/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HF-2 HP-2 HP-38
LCS %
Recovery: 120 118 119 o3 79
% Hecovery
Control Limits: s0-120 80-120 BO-120 80-120 50-150
Please Nota:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1894

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LGS is a enntral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
praparaticn, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike |s an aliquat of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytleal procedure,
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within speeifisd control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery ig to be used to validate tha bateh,

6081267 MPD =5=



M P D S Services, Inc. _()6@9359

CHAIN OF CUSTODY .
SAMFLER TUNOCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED :
s/5# 1 5Ys  crv: DERGHTIN _ TURN AROUND TIME:
AN NIRRT ’
WITRESSING AGENCY ADDRESS: A0 AST TUEST 4 0 5
Px| O o 2| 2 Q‘&SQ‘J\QQ.
SAMPLING F = o ) - REMARKS
a - ®
SAMPLE ID HO. DATE TIME WATER| GRAR |COMP MO, OF CONT, LOCATION = m [

609ides

=4
Z
¥
o
£
1}«
(-J
P
2
b=
-',C:

THE FOLEOWANG MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

RELINOWSHED BY: DATETIME RECEIVED BY: 1. HAWVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOH AMALYSIS BEEN STOHED 0N ICE?

B 7

ISIGNATUREL \\\I\ SN SO 2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFREGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?
A\YYY Aedes hd

ISMGNATUREN ™)/ !

h . R Wt 2-5

d hé%hﬂuﬁ\ Apthab

1smuﬂ1tn
= i

ISIGHATURE e T ) —— . SHGN TITLE; DATE:
FIRT ol [obih s

2. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYGIS HAVE HEAD SPACET

4. WEHRE GA/ 5 IM APPAOPAIATE CONTAIMERS AND PAOPEALY PACKAGEI}?V




. "MPDS Services Inc.
< 2407 Stanwell Drive
Concord, California 94520

Teal: (510} 602-6120
Fax: (510) 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

DATE &

focaTion: IR $ RV MERKTON e sampieo _ olwe W33 G
M AT SRRSXT FIELD TECHNICIAN ___ NS \SK.
PURGE METHOD QRNLED DATE(S) PURGED ____ “\\\%\?ﬁo
WELL NUMBER Y
WATER LEVEL-INITIAL ___ V30 SAMPLING METHOD RNALER
WATER LEVEL-FINAL ™ CONTAINERS L NOR \ W\
WELL DEPTH Qo 2™ PRESERVATIVES RO ises)
WELL CASING VOLUME Vo AD tCASING DIAMETER &
"~ ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) ([wmhos/cm]x100) (+ 0.2)
1tz 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL
A\ %00 \ QD2 S | Wl
2 AR oL RS
3 Ryl 2[R GO
AEAA .S Rl S WS (0.0

T Correction Factors:

wWell Diameter

Factor

2"
3
4
4.5
&
8"
12"

017
0.37

0.65 |

0.82
1.46
2.6

5.87

/P&S




_ MPDE Services Inc. () ®
< 201 Stagwell Drive ; Tel: {510) 602-5120
Cancord, California 94520 Fax: {(510) 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING

DATE o
LOCATION: _ INGCRL %‘“\'SN\WEN\TQN TIME SAMPLEDR\\%\% N P M.
AL AST SWRER FIELD TECHNICIAN  UNG 8%
PURGE METHOD RN DATE(S) PURGED °\\f\°s\?s\o
WELL NUMBER MW LR
WATER LEVEL-INITIAL D\ DRy SAMPLING METHOD Bkl
WATER LEVEL-FINAL QLAY CONTAINERS '"L\\%\&\\\ .
WELL DEPTH QRIS PRESERVATIVES ‘V\Q-L\}\\a&\
WELL CASING VOLUME S\ tCASING DIAMETER N
T B ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) {{lymhos/cmix 100} (= 0.2}
(x 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL
R Q R Q&0 | Gl
IS DR 311 oM
\S WA D WXy
MS 105 Y XD .3
1t Correction Factors:  Well Diameter Factor
2" Q.17
ar 0.37
4" Q.65
45 0.82
a" 1.46
8" 2.6
1

2" 5.87 /P&S



< 22071 Stanwell Drive

_'MPDS Services Inc. . .

Tel: {510) 602-5120

Concord, California 94820 Fax: (510} 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING

LOCATION: \SWY\\.%’YS'\QS‘EQ@\\\N& TIMED gg}iﬂ%LED “\\S‘%\% Do o
MR AST SR0Es FIELD TECHNICIAN MG &R
PURGE METHOD AR DATE(S) PURGED \\}%\‘\\o
WELL NUMBER W |
WATER LEVELAINITIAL _ % 2 BY SAMPLING METHOD ___ \WWSR
WATER LEVEL-FINAL __ 333 CONTAINERS '7_\“3'3\\\&.\;
WELL DEPTH SR PRESERVATIVES N Lgoas)
WELL CASING VOLUME \ S tCASING DIAMETER BN
. - ELECTRICAL |
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED - (°F) (lymhos/cm]x100) (+ 0.2)
- (+ 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL
B \L0f O W AR G
\ ) R G o
g8 A R G
“ W % Rl A
-0 © Qe . O Q.

T Correction Factors:

Well Digmeter

Factar

SEasRWN
. :

0.17
0.37
Q.85
0.B2
1.48
2.6

5. 87

IP&RS



MI;’I_Z;S Services Inc. . .

201 stanwell Drive Tel: {510) 602-6120
Concord, Califarnia 94620 Fax: (810) 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING DATE &

LocaTion: _\NACK, '\%«“\Y\\o\?\-\‘tﬁk‘z‘kv\‘m\\ﬂme SAMPLED “\\ﬁ\f\\n LNMO ew
AL AT SYOsER FIELD TECHNICIAN WK, \5E
PURGE METHOD UMER DATE(S) PURGED \\\\%\?\\a
WELL NUMBER Ay
WATER LEVELINITIAL _ \3.G1 SAMPLING METHOD ___ WM\ER
WATER LEVEL-FINAL ALOS CONTAINERS "L\\‘b‘k\\&t
WELL DEPTH AN PRESERVATIVES Wy (_\m;.\j
WELL CASING VOLUME D.6L tCASING DIAMETER 2N
T ELECTRICAL - |
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) (lwmhos/em]x100) (+ 0.2)
(+ 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL
\140 Q N RN .03
L W 2\S RS
™ WY M A N-3%
\o PURY N SR M
3 Dy NP A
\0 Qo Wy ~ WL
\L AS Y “W VLN
AR \3 RS W MY s
T Correction Factors: Weil Diameter Factor
an 017
3" 0.37
4" 0.65 .
4.5 0.82
g" 1.46
a8" 2.6
12" 5.87 /P&S



MPDS Services Inc. . .
- “240% Stanwell Drive Tel: (510} 602-5120

Goncaord, Califarnia 94520 Fax: (510} 688-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING

DATE & . am
LOCATION: _\J\eaR, %‘\3‘\%\3\&%@:\%& TIME SAMPLED Q\\}\%\S‘o WS ™
A AT SRR FIELD TECHNICIAN WO \§k
PURGE METHOD DR DATE(S) PURGED “\\3%\“\\5
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